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ELIS 2021 - 9th edition

Initiated in 2013 by EUATC, the European federation of national associations of translation
companies. It is co-organised with ELIA, FIT Europe, GALA, the EMT university network,
the European Commission’s LIND group, and - since this year - Women in Localization.

Open to Language service companies, independent language professionals, training and
language technology providers, language service buyers, private and public translation
departments.

The survey covers market trends, expectations & concerns, challenges and obstacles, as
well as changes in business practices.

907 responses
172 language service companies
575 independent language professionals
105 representatives of training institutions
44 language departments and language service buyers
11 language technology providers

The distribution per country will be published in the complete ELIS slide set.




Industry structure

Size language service companies

"

Gender
M Female W Male Not disclosed
80.00%

60.00%
40.00%
20.00%

0.00%

LSCs Freelance Training

. 2019 . 2020 2021
40%
30%
20%
- n
Below 100K - 250K - 500K M 1IM-5M€ 5M - 25M 25M - Above
100K € 250K € 500K € 100M € 100M €

Evolution of size distribution confirms industry growth reported by other
surveys, but 51% is still below 1M€.. Popular 1M - 5M € size segment is
male dominated.

Independent professionals - qualifications

79% translation/interpreting degree

17% language degree

20% degree in another field (e.g. law, business,
accounting) (9% in combination with a language or
translation/interpreting degree)




Membership & industry awareness

Memberships
@ LSC B Independent professionals

Nat'l LSC assoc.

Elia

GALA

Other int'l lang. assoc.
None

Nat'l translators assoc.
Women in Localization
Tekom

AlIC

7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

23% of LSC respondents are member of an industry
association but not of their national association of translation
companies.

Industry awareness

B LSC B Training Institutes
|

Associations 54%

71%
Newsletters —_—
Peers =ﬁ'/_ 60%

Independent Professionals

74%

59%

Events 41%
Forums | 25% 38%
Reports !— L 30%
None E% 0%
|
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Close to 20% of the respondents - in all segments - are not
following industry news on a regular basis.



] 2020 - 2021 MARKET EvOLUTION «

Percentages do not show actual increase or decrease but the difference
between respondents reporting an increase and those reporting a decrease,
as a measure of the market sentiment.



2021 market activity expectations

Market activity expectations

== | SC == |ndependent professionals Language departments == Training institutes

100%

75%

-_._.—-_'_-
50% / /_\

0%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Market activity expectations

Expectations for global market activity remain positive despite 2020 disruption.

LSC - Staff evolution
== Expectations == Real

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
2014 2016 2018 2020

LSC staff growth slowed down in 2020 but
expectations remain positive. Expectations are
strongly correlated to company size..

Note: This is confirmed by external sources
such as the Slator Language Industry Job
Index™.



Real vs expectations

Respondent activity

== | SC Expectations == LSC Real Ind.Prof. Expectations == Ind.Prof. Real
80%

60%
40%
20%

0% \

-20%
2014 2016 2018 2020

Activity loss in 2020 hit independent professionals and LSC
equally hard, but LSCs have considerably more confidence in
2021 growth (net 71% of LSC expect a rebound).

Sales price evolution
== | SC Expectations == LSC Real Ind.Prof. Expectations == |nd.Prof. Real

20%
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-10%
-20%

-30%
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LSC report a stronger price drop in 2020 than independent
professionals or language departments / buyers. For 2021, all
segments expect a status quo or a slight erosion.



Expectations language departments and universities

Real vs expectations - buyers / language departments

W 2020 W 2021 expectations

Work volume . L . .
Real vs expectations - training institutes

Buy rates @ 2020 W 2021 expectation
Unit size Budget of your
organisation
Certification
requirements Students in final year

Data security

requirements
4 New graduates

-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Graduates in

translation industry

Both language departments and training institutes are concerned Number of
about further budget restrictions and growing workload. languages covered
Training institutes expect the interaction with translation N“mbeggahgg

companies to continue to grow considerably.
Data security continues to be high on the agenda. -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%



Industry mood

2019

2021

Companies Investment Disinvestment 2018 2020

Austria 16 9 4 0.67 1.3 0.7 0.3
Belgium 3 6 0 0.62 0.57 0.8 0.7
Bulgaria 6 4 2 0.3
Czech Republic 6 6 0 1.4 1.2 0.5 1
Denmark 2 1 0 0 1 1 0.5
Estonia 7 3 0 0.67 0.8 0.8 1.1
Finland 2 3 0 1 0.57 2 1.5
France 5 2 2 1.1 0.53 0.7 0
Germany 12 10 5 0.8 0.89 1.6 0.4
Greece 2 2 0 0.7 1.2 0.7 1
Hungary 2 2 2 1 0.88 0.7 0
Italy 3 3 0 0.91 0.76 1.3 1
Latvia 4 2 0 117 2 0.7 0.5
Lithuania 5 5] 0 0.71 0.8 1.2
Metherlands 9 8 0 1.27 1.42 1 0.9
Poland 3 2 2 1 0.8 0.4 0
Portugal 9 6 0 0.92 1.18 1 0.7
Romania 5 3 0 0.71 0.43 1 1.2
Russia 5 5 2 0.6
Serbia 1 0 0 0.86 0 1.5 0
Slovakia 1 1 0 0.6 0.67 1 1
Slovenia 5 3 2 1.26 1.44 0.9 0.2
Spain 14 3 2 0.76 0.56 0.7 0.1
Sweden 2 0 0 1 0.67 1.7 Q
Ukraine 1 2 0 2
United Kingdom 13 10 0 0.53 1.1 0.8 0.8

09 09 10 D6

Sentiment = (Investment score -
disinvestment score) / Number of
companies.

Score 0 = as many investment as
disinvestment intentions

Green: Sentiment > 0.5
Yellow: Sentiment between 0
and 0.5

Red: Sentiment < 0

Grey: Below response

Significant number of countries below
threshold (results less reliable)

Global industry mood deteriorated
compared to previous years



‘ Focus on LSC results
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Not so Bad after all?

@ 50% or more increase
® 25% - 49% increase
@ 10% - 24% increase
Less than 10% increase
No change
Less than 10% decrease
© 10% - 24% decrease
® 25% - 49% decrease

Reve nue @ 50% or more decrease

Profitability

52% decline ELIS vs 55% growth Nimdzi™ 47% increased profitability, 32% saw a decline
linked to different respondent mix? (in line with increase reported by CSA™).



A sweet spot ?

LSC 2020 sales and profitability per size segment

B # of companies in segment == Sales 2020 Profitability 2020 == Sales 2021

== Pricing 2021
80 50%
25%
. ’/\ | 0%
40
a0 -25%
20 —20 22
15 15— -50%
—t—
0 -75%
Below 100K -  250K- 500K-1M 1M-5M€ 5M-25M  25M - Above
100K €  250K€ 500K € € € 100M€  100M €

.

The ‘popular’ 1M-5ME€ size range showed modest
growth and a clear increase in profitability in 2020,
as well as the highest growth expectations for 2021.
Differentiators for this size segment are:

e Stronger than average post-editing and
audiovisual activities (approx. +17%) and less
involved in language training (approx. 20% less
than average).

e Higher than average position in healthcare
(+14%) and computer software (+9%).

e No apparent link with major developments could
be found..

Difference between overall 2020 sales decline in
ELIS (52% of respondents) and modest 2020 growth
shown in Nimdzi™ research (55% of participants) is
potentially linked to the resilience of larger size
segments, which are underrepresented in the ELIS
results.



Staff composition changes vs size

Staff composition changes vs size
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Overall, the 1 M - 5 M € size segment is reporting
the highest level of staff increases.

As expected, companies of all sizes are - or intend
to - beef up their sales and marketing staff.

Less expected is the strong score of language-type
staff profiles.

Technical profiles are mainly popular within the 1 M
- 5 M € segment, which is in line with their focus on
technology changes. Smaller companies are lagging
behind in this area.

All size segments agree that this is not the moment
to increase administrative support functions.

Project managers remain a popular target in the
smaller segments, but are not a priority for
companies larger than 5 M €.

Despite strong news coverage of multimedia
focused service providers, reported interest in
additional multimedia talent is modest.



Major developments vs size

Major developments (>10%) per size segment

100 50%

40%
75
30%
50
20%

25
10%

0%

<1ME£ 1M-5M€ >5ME

B # of companies in
segment

@ Change in process
Other restructuring
@ Staff increase

@ Change in service
offering

@ Change in technology
used

@ Staff reduction
@ Change in management
Acquired company(-ies)

@ Was acquired by other

There does not seem to be a clear overall
link between company size and the
implementation of major changes. However,
we do see significant differences in the
types of changes reported by the different
size segments.

Staff Reduction is surprisingly selected most
often by companies smaller than 1 M €.

Companies in the 1 M - 5 M € ‘sweet spot’
segment show the highest level in
technology changes, process changes and
staff increases.

Companies larger than 5 M € report the
highest level in management changes and
M&A type changes, but also in service
offering changes.



Service Lines Evolution

B Considerably increase

Postediting |
Interpreting remote B B increase Not surprisingly, human
MT services (excl. postediting) | Start translation is the main
Subtitling, dubbing, audio description | No change activity py a I.ong shot.
Translation (excl. postediting) [ B Decrease Post-editing is secoqd,
Language technology I and the fastest growing
Quality evaluation | B Considerably decrease ser\{ice line, but still far
Terminology & TM management m B Stop behind.
Copy writing | Average 50% “no change”,
Data & Al services 1 even for post-editing.
Global marketing services | Widely expected increase
Interpreting on site B ] in language data services
Language training | not (yet) visible in these
Technical writing 1 survey results, possibly
linked to (small) average
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

size of respondents.

On site interpreting is
% resp, N=155 replaced by remote
interpreting.



Sectors Rising and Falling

Healthcare, Life Sciences

Government, Public Sector, NGOs
Computer Software other than Games
Computer Hardware, Electronics, Telecom
Entertainment, Media,
Engineering, Manufacturing

Language Industry (subcontracting)

Retail excl. fashion, luxury

Legal

Finance

Computer Games

Private customers
Travel & tourism
Patents

Fashion, Luxury

Aerospace, Defense

Publishers, Culture, Art

% resp, N=135

Other

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

B Considerably increase
B Increase

Start

No change
B Decrease
B Considerably decrease
B Stop

One clear winner - healthcare -
and one clear loser - tourism.

The runners up can be
considered as ‘safe havens’.

LSC respondents intend to
further develop subcontracting
as a source of business.
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Operational changes

LSC operational changes

20 B Machine translation - post-
editing
B Remote working
1.5 Process automation
B Outsource non-language
activities
1.0 B Outsource language activities
[ Outsource to individuals
[ Outsource to agencies
05 [ Offshoring
0.0

1M - 5M € ‘sweet spot’ size segment scores significantly higher on
MTPE and process automation.

The Increase & Start categories for Remote Interpreting cover all
independent professionals who work as interpreters (approx. 30% of all
respondents in that segment).

Independent professionals

100%
] 38%
50%
48%
39%

25%

I Don't know
W start

M Increase

No change
B Decrease
B Stop

28%

31%

e 9% 1%
2 9% 19
0% — DN s e
MTPE Process Remote
automation interpreting



LSC certification status

LSC certification status

1SO 17100 - Translation
services

1ISO 9001 - Quality process

None

1SO 27001 - Information

security
ISO 18587 - Postediting
services
ISO 18841 - Interpreting
services

1ISO 13485 - Medical
devices

1ISO 13661 - Community
interpreting

1ISO 20228 - Legal
interpreting

1ISO 21998 - Medical
interpreting

0% 20% 40% 60%

Certification vs turnover

B Companies == ISO 9001 1SO 17100 == None
80 / 100%
60 75%

40

50%

20 25%

0%
Below 100K - 250K- 500K- 1M-5M 5M - 25M - Above
100K € 250K€ OS00K€ 1M€ € 25M € 100M€ 100M €

Certification vs staff size

B Companies == ISO 9001 ISO 17100 == None

/ 100%

75%
50%

25%

0%
0 1to5 6to10 11t025 26t0o50 51to 101to  More

100 500 than
500

Strong
relationship with
LSC size, with
maximum
certification rate
in 1M-5M€ resp.
10-50 staff
segment.

Activity-specific
certification
schemes slowly
making
progress.



Subcontracting - a key component

Working as a subcontractor Subcontracting experience 2021 - Importance and
[l LSC B Independent Professional Satisfaction
0% 4 Import. LSC W Satisf. LSC Import. Ind. Prof. Satisf. Ind. Prof.
1-25% 43%
26-50%
51-75% 3
76-90%
>90% 2
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
;
Subcontracting, whereby a language service provider
(LSC or independent professional) is contracted by
another language service provider instead of a direct 0
client, has_ always been an essential part of the @‘QQ P §’°\ & @)& (\6\@@ \\@\”‘* z(\e@@ \)QQ& \%&\@ ,\\(@@'”
language industry. (&;\’ﬂ Qo ¢ 6\‘@ ‘,\Q’o @@é\o @ 0&\4 % (\(\\do e
. . & N & o K R &
LSCs and independent professionals clearly make a v &° @@\ Qé\"\o <& e <
g 5 . . . . <
deliberate choice to work primarily for direct clients or &

for other language service providers..
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Covid discounts requested

Covid discount requests

5%
4% . 1% 2%
b

0,
100% B 25% -50%

B 10% -25%
M 5%-10%

M Less than
9%

B None

75%

50%

25%

0%

Clients Clients Average Average
asking Covid asking Covid discount discount
discounts -  discounts - asked - LSC asked - Ind.

LSC Ind.Prof. Prof.

LSC

e 8% of clients requested a
discount.

e 5% average discount.

o No clear difference between size
segments.

Independent professionals

e 9% of LSCs requested a discount
(4% average discount).

e 5% of direct clients requested a
discount. (3% overall average
discount).

Conclusion: impact of Covid-related
discounts was limited



Covid measures

Measures taken

B LsC B Ind.Prof.

Setup/increase remote work

Virtualise meetings

Increase online presence

Increase marketing efforts

HR-related actions, incl. training

Apply for government support

Increase automation

Increase sales efforts

Change activity mix

Postpone investments
Accelerate investments
Setup/increase RSI/VSI/OPI
Reduce headcount

Renegotiate subcontracting terms
Increase headcount

Renegotiate salary terms

Change domain mix

0% 20%

40%

60%

80%

Covid readiness
B LSC B Ind.Prof.
50.00%

40.00%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%

0.00%

Both LSC and independent professionals
intend to continue with these measures.

LSC plan a stronger focus on technology.
Independent professionals focus more on
training, diversification and online networking.



‘ FOCUS ON LANGUAGE DEPARTMENTS




Activities & structure

Activities - language departments

B Current activities

B Interested in outsourcing

Translation & editing

Language asset

Transcreation

Internationalisation

Subtitling & dubbing
Authoring & copywriting

|
]
]
i

Language training [r—
—
__

Layout/design
Language data

Testing ——————— 2 (0%

Interpreting [————— 8%

Localization engineering
Search Engine Optimization
Regulatory

Machine Translation training
Globalization consulting
Software implementation

0% 20%

40%

47%

60%

80%

80%

Languages handled
® 1to2
® 3t08

9to 24

® -2

Only 36% of responding language
departments handle more than 8
languages.

54% of responding units have less than
5 staff members.

Outsourcing focuses on execution
activities such as translation,
interpreting, subtitling and dubbing.



Operational practices

Main production model

® In-house

@® Multivendor (work handled by
multiple vendors depending on
language, content type etc.)

Single vendor (most of the work
handled by single key vendor
company)

® Key vendor (work handled evenly
by limited number of key vendor
companies)

® Independent professionals

Post-editing of outsourced translation

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%
0% - 24% 25% - 49% 50% - 74% Don't know

Reported post-editing in outsourced translation is much lower than
LSC indications, possibly linked to small average size of responding
units..



Outsourcing in language departments

Outsourcing budget

40.00%
50,00 Changes in outsourcing practices
. 0
8 B Centralised purchasing
20.00% B Consolidate outsourcing
6 Require certification
10.00% B Use e-auctions
4 @ Outsource to
0.00% independent
<100k € 100k - 500k € 500k - 2M € >2M € Don't know professionals
2 [ Outsourcing to language
service companies
Average buy rate 0
50.00%
40.00% -2
30.00%
4
20.00%
10.00% o g . . .
Majority do not expect big changes in outsourcing practices.
0.00%

€0.040or €0.05- €0.08- €0.11- €0.15- €0.20- More Don't
lower €0.07 €0.10 €0.14 €020 €0.25 than know

€0.25 (Too) high number of “Don’t know” regarding budget and buy
rates.



What clients want

What clients want

== Buyers == LSC Independent Professionals

o & 5 @ & & D .
£ ) . 2 N
S & D & ,\@t’ & fo\@ PGS Qee 8
0":7 @ \é\‘ & &- ‘0.\- @\ Q\\Ib . \AQ‘ '»\'D ) ‘3\>
QIS SO I R PO S
LI & F & o S
S $ & & N R PG
,\b S & N \\0 g
o & & &
& O ]Q R
& & o

Scores based on average of 0 to 5 scale.

Not surprisingly, quality of deliverables, reliability
and flexibility are top requirements for language
service buyers.

This is correctly understood by the language service
providers, both the companies and the individual
professionals.

Other buyer priorities, such as partnership attitude,
ease of doing business and scalability however
seem to be underestimated by the providers (even
by the larger translation companies).

Not surprisingly in an online industry, proximity is
low on the priority list.



Challenges - language departments

Challenges for language departments & buyers

Maintain quality & control
Budget

MT

Awareness

Lack of resources
Process automation
Terminology

Time pressure
Complexity

Content maintenance
Economic situation
Insecurity

Lack of integration
Lifelong learning
Remote working

0%

Language departments are concerned about
how to maintain quality and control while
juggling shrinking budgets, new technology
requirements and increasing workload.

The answers strongly reflect the internal roles of
the respondents.
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Working with LSCs

Independent professionals - subcontracting experience

B Importance (2021) M 2019 2020 W 2021
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Subcontracting experience 2021 - Importance and
Satisfaction
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B0%

50%

A0%

30%

20%

10%

0%

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Continuing Professional Development (CPD)

Mot important at
all

Never

CPD Importance

Somew hat Im portant
important
s 020 e 2021
CPD Frequency
1-2 times 3-5 times

s 020 e 2021

Very important  Don't know

6-9 times

10+ times

.

Tech training sufficient to allow me to compete

40.00%
35.00%
30.00%
25, 00%
20.00% /
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%

0.00%
Strongly  Disagree Meutral Agree Strongly
disagree Agree

— 2021 ——2020

Three fifths of independent professionals report return on
investment from CPD as expected.

Dont know



Income / Insurance / Retirement

1208

100%

20%

Private insurance

ENo

HYes

120%

100%

20%

Retirement

ENo

HYes

Picture varies from country to country.
Most common reason for not having insurance is unstable income

(consistent with findings in 2020) - ties into stress factors and

work/life balance

Planning for future not on the radar for younger respondents - scope
for translator/associations to raise awareness

100%
0%
BO%
0%
B0%
50%
4%
30%
20%
1%

0%

Income source

2020 2021

mm Ezrn enough as an independent Bnguage professional

m— Hay e to tOp up My earnings



Stress factors

Stress factors
W 2021 @ 2020

125%

100% 1%
/4% A
75% - i
47%
50%
22% 1%

25%

16%

0%

-25%

The hierarchy among stress factors, and even the individual
concerns themselves have not significantly changed.

Contrary to expectations, stress levels have even somewhat
lessened, with the exception of the concerns regarding the
economic climate and to a minor degree the rise of MT.

Other stress factors mentioned were:

- Trying to juggle family / working from home / home
schooling

- Lack of regulation in the profession

- Feast or famine nature of the work

- Uncertain future is making clients nervous

- Lack of feedback

This picture is generally consistent with FIT Europe’s COVID-
related surveys



‘ Work / life balance

Achieved good work/life balance Respondents report that work / life balance
0% slightly deteriorated compared to 2020 results.
This could be the impact of COVID.
Reasons for lack of work / life balance:
- Heavy workload

- Feast or famine nature of the job
20% e - Changing/urgent deadlines
- Low rates
m 2021 - Long hours/weekend/evening work
- Care duties/working from home
- Reasons for good work / life balance:
0% - Good time management

Strongly Agree  Agree Meutral Disagree Strongly - No weekend/evening work
Disagree - Flexibility of freelance working
- Learning to say no to unrealistic
deadlines/assignments
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Education - skills of Master graduates

Skill levels

B Evolution - LSC @ Reality - language departments @ Reality - training Institutes

— 50%
229

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

0.0 -10%

Skill evolution (LSC) scored from -2 (strong decrease) to
+2 (strong increase)

Skill level (language departments and training institutes)
scored from O (inexistant) to 3 (strong)

Information gathering & processing has considerably
improved (confirmed by improved absolute scores).

LSCs report a - small - deterioration of the already weak
knowledge of market expectations. Both language
departments and training institutes give this skill also
their lowest score.



Education vs language industry

Preparation to professional world

Guest lectures EMT awareness

@ LSC W Buyer/Lang dept

Internship 60.00%
52.27%
49.42%
Course(s) on professional
aspects
40.00% 34:09%
%
Workshops 023
Simulated translation .
assignments (no real 20.00%
customers) 10.47% 9.00% 872%
4.50%
International internship 1.16%0,00%
0.00%
Simulated translation company No Yes,butwe Yes, butwe Yes, wetake Yes,itisa
- commercial assignments do not know do not take it it into account condition for
(real customers) which into account in our specific job
institutes in our recruitment profiles
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% have this recruitment process

label process



‘ EMT - European Master’s in Translation - a reminder

Network of Master programmes in translation to
improve the quality of training and to help young
graduates to integrate smoothly in the translation
job market.

Currently 83 institutes from 25 EU and partner
countries that meet the EMT criteria. Next call for
membership in 2024.

Following Brexit and UK’s withdrawal from
Erasmus+, the UK-based institutes are no longer
part of the EMT network 2019-2024..

iy

1 Malta

1 Lebanon



Education vs industry (2)

Educational background of recent hires in language departments

60% )
) B BA Translation

BA Language
B BA Other
B MA Trans/Interp
@ MA Language
MA Other

40%

Hires

20%

0%
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Interesting findings

Most successful candidates for an inhouse
language function had a Master in Language, not a
specific Master in Translation or Interpreting.

For copywriters, respondents preferred a Bachelor
degree in a non-language specialisation (possibly
communication or an industry-specific area).

For post-editors, respondents do not necessarily
require a Master degree, contrary to terminologists
and freelance translators and interpreters.



Challenges - training institutes

Challenges for training institutes

6% 2% 5%
100% o I Don't know
13% o 29% AR 42%
17% 23% 9 B Key challenge
75% 32% 12% Considerable
51% challenge
27%
38% 47% B Minor
50% p— e challenge . . . .
= 35% B No challenge Translation institutes suffer the same budget and time
restrictions as language departments and feel the
25% . .
o -1 I 2% . L same pressure from new tephnology rquweme:nts.
= [l ® Y 3 The expectations of potential employers in the industry
0% creates an additional challenge that is specific for this
3 & S
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All good on the Technology Front

11 tech companies took part, among them four TMS like
Memsource, Wordbee, XTRF, two interpreting tech, two
language data tech, one media localization and a few
others. All companies were above 10 people, and 7/11 have
been on the market more than 10 years.

e 10/11 planned investing in
2021. This means jobs. LTC
to hire primarily salespeople
& engineers, then support.

e 8/11 believe they will grow
steadily, up to 50% a year

Number of
providers

Increase

Increase
Little or no
change
Little or no
change

Increase

Increase
Little or no
change

Increase

Increase
Little or no
change
Little or no
change

Market
activity

Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Little or no

change

Increase

Pricing

Increase
no
change

Increase

Increase
no
change

Increase
no
change
no
change
no
change
no
change
Don't
know

Technology
prices to
increase,
contrary to
human
services pricing




< (Un)Surprising findings

Focus on corporate | Majority of revenue came from corporate language teams and LSPs. Non-language roles
language people in corporations were responsible for a much lower percentage.

The drift is towards language teams - half of LTC expect growth there, while two
respondents expected a decline in their LSP clientele.

Not just software Licensing was not the only source of revenue, with customization services second.

From Engineers to Smaller companies consisted mainly from engineers, established companies reported
Salespeople more than half of staff in sales & marketing, and support

A legion of clients Tech firms reported serving more clients than an average human-powered LSP. TMS
companies reported between 200 and 500, one tech firm in Czechia reported 500 to
1000 clients, and another company said they support more than 1000 clients.




Al looking good only on paper ?

Q: What are in your opinion the main selection criteria used by your client base
when buying technology or technology services?

Reliability LSC - TMS improvement requests
Integration Integration with
CAT/MT systems
Ease of use Quality

management

Data security Data analysis

- Reportin

Scaleability poring

Financial

User training & management
support

i Workflow

Cost of ownership Resource/vendor

management

Ease of Integration with

customisation ERP/CRM

Al (product Project follow-up
intelligence)

Project

0 1 2 3 4 administration

Task allocation

Project ordering

LSCs rank potentially Al-heavy features such as quality management,
data analysis and workflow higher on their priority list. 0% 20% 40% 60%



Expectations from other segments

LSC - TMS improvement requests

Integration with
CAT/MT systems

Quality
management Training institutes - technology improvement requests

Data analysis

Lower cost of ownership

Reporting

Financial Make tools easier to use
management . . .

9 Make integration easier

Workflow
Improve client support / training

Resource/vendor
management Provide tools in more languages

Integration with
ERP/CRM Improve knowledge management
Project follow-up Improve MT quality
Project Make tools more intelligent

administration
) Make tools more robust

Task allocation
Increase reuse

Project ordering

More support for i0OS

0% 20% 40% 60% .
5 ) 5 : Provide new, more advanced

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%



Automation

Automation plans in 2021 and beyond Language departments

e More than 30% have implemented a procurement
portal. 55% do not report any plans to implement it.

e Automation plans are mainly focused on translation
management and quality-related tasks.

e Even mix of internal and external technology.

@ LSC B Language departments Training institutes
60%

40%
Training institutes:

e Technology investments reflect the trends in the
20% industry, with CAT, MT, remote interpreting and
audiovisual tools as main technologies.
e Virtually only third-party tools.

0%

LSC

: \%\)'b O\\QQ Qé $ 6@'{\\ é;'\,\{\Q ((@6\ \06\ ((\é,\\ . . c aE

“ & o2 Q& N & 2 e Focus on translation/interpreting productivity and
& N & ) & & & . . .
bs & 8 & " & process efficiency. Main technologies are already
@“&‘\ 6@0\ \)\o"" & widely implemented. 30% of LSC respondents do not
e & & é\%\"’ report plans to implement MT.
< N e Audiovisual technology will be catching up.
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Trends

Trends

40%
30%

20%

32%
30%

4% 5 5
1 3% 2% 3% 2%
o II A n .|
. o > &
F &S S FS
& e e,‘\ & N
&_O 90 \(\q"‘ K\ ) é{b (QO
v 0(\ \,o & Y <
O & & <
& 3
ot ©

B Training institutes

B Buyers & lang
depts

Independent
Professionals

No open trend question to LSCs.

All segments recognise MT and post-
editing by far as the most prominent trend
in the industry.

Independent professionals frequently link
increased competition and price pressure
with the influx of unqualified people from
other industries hit by the Covid pandemic,
less qualified resources used for post-
editing, or easier online access to lower
cost professionals (e.g. interpretersin a
different country). They also mention
consolidation in the LSC segment as an
additional source of price competition.



Al impact

.

Al Al opinions vs LSC size
B LSC M Training institutes B<1M B 1M-5M > 5M

80% 60%

60%
40%

40%
20%

20% II

0% 0% . . .
Rethink Frightening Better software Fancy name Rethl_nk Frightening Better software Fancy name
operations prospect

operations prospect



M&A surge

M&A surge

B LSC M Training institutes

Buyers renegotiate contracts
Opportunities for competitors
No major impact

M&A attracts buyers

Not aware

M&A turns specialists away
M&A attracts specialists
M&A turns buyers away

0% 10%

.

B <1ME€ B 1ME-5M€ >B5M€

M&A opinions vs LSC size

40%
30% ﬂ :
20%
- II II II
0%
e 5 o o
\‘@“ Q'bo @OQ \\w‘% \‘@4‘ & \‘{04‘ &
s & 2 > > @ N
S & & °° 2 © <8 N
é 'b\ &cp %@ N @QQ (},&\ i ’8@
® ¢ & ¢ £
,,‘Q@ @ O > 2] (\e
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Brain drain

.

@ LSC @ Training institutes B<1M€ B 1ME-5ME >5M€

Brain drain Brain drain vs LSC size

30%
New graduates

New technologies
20%

New training programs

Fear is unfounded
10%
Refocus on high value
Alternative profiles
0%

New graduates New New training Fearis Refocus on Alternative
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% technologies programs unfounded high value profiles




Digital platforms

Platforms Digital platforms vs LSC size
B LSC @ Training institutes B<1ME€ B 1ME-5ME >5ME€
80%
Price pressure
Canibalisation 60%
New profiles
Additional business 40%
Effici i
iciency gains 0%
Job destruction II II II
No impact 0% ... ..I_-.-_
© N 2 & & o . R
Job creation @“K r}?o 6\@ \(@@ Qfo\(\ N &L ,(‘;éo L
¢ & & & & & e
Quality drop & @(\‘\O S (\'7} ¥ & s ¥ o
< ¢ Xe N M
SR A

0% 20% 40% 60% e



MT quality impact

MT quality increase MT quality increase vs LSC size
@ LSC B Training institutes B<1Me B 1TME-5ME >5ME

50%
Focus on MTPE

40%

Focus on HT niches

30%

Focus on other

services
20%

Will not happen
10%

Abandon indust
a4 0% -

Focus on Focus on HT Focus on Will not Abandon

MTPE niches other services happen industry
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Information needs

.

Training institutes - information needs Independent professionals - information needs
B Sufficiently available Available but limited [ Not available [ Not needed B Sufficiently available Available but limited [ Not available B Not needed
100% . 100%
75% I I I 75% I I I I I
50% 50%
25% 25%
0% 0%
? ¥ <‘ » L g © & 5 o N , S« @ S )
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‘ Public support

DG Translation - Outreach projects

https://ec.europa.eu/info/departments/translation en ' .,



https://ec.europa.eu/info/departments/translation_en

B FINAL WORDS



Five conclusions and afterthoughts

e 2020 could have been worse - but not everyone will agree

e Covid accelerated long needed developments

e |s that sweet spot in the LSC segment real?

e Outsourcing can extend beyond pure execution. Who takes the first step?

e MT dominates the discussions but day-to-day implementation is not there yet

This was only a brief overview of the survey. If you are interested in getting a fuller picture
of the survey results:

e Download the complete ELIS slidedeck from euatc.org/industry-surveys

e See the websites of the participating survey partners for additional information (URLs on
next slide)

e Check out the research work published by specialized research agencies: Slator.com,
Nimdzi.com, CSA-research.com

e Contact the ELIS research team at contact@research.euatc.org



< ELIS survey partner websites <

euatc.org EUATC (European Union of Association of
Translation Companies)

elia-association.org Elia (European Language Industry Association)
gala-global.org GALA (Globalization And Localization Association)
fit-europe-rc.org FIT Europe (International Translators Federation
Europe)

ec.europa.eu/info/resources-partners/european-masters-translation-emt_en

EMT (European Master’s in Translation)
network

ec.europa.eu/info/departments/translation_en

European Commission - DG Translation
(Lind group)

womeninlocalization.com Women in Localization


https://ec.europa.eu/info/departments/translation_en
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